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Imposition of ban on Export of Rose wood Timber Logs

+

•348. SHRI P. K .KODIYAN:
SHRI GEORGE MATHEW:

Will the Minister of COMMERCE
AND CIVIL SUPPLIES AND COOPE-
RATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have *m“ posed a total ban on export of rosewood timber logs;

(b) if so, what are the reasons that prompted Government to impose such a ban;

(c) whether Government are aware of the fact that as a result of the ban on export of timber, several thousands of people engaged in the logging and exporting of rosewood in Kerala and Karnataka have been hard hit and the forest departments in these States have been deprived of their revenue from auctioning of timber; and

(d) if so, whether there is any proposal to reconsider the ban on export of rosewood timber logs?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND
CIVIL SUPPLIES AND COOPERA-
TION (SHRI ARIF BEG): (a) to (d).
A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement
(a) The ban was imposed on 18-7-77

on the export of all limber logs including rosewood logs. However, pre-ban commitments were allowed upto the ceiling released for the year 1977-78.

(b) The ban was imposed with a view to encourage the export of veneers, plywood and other value added items of timber and also to develop indigenous industry which is both employment and export oriented.

(c) and (d). Taking into account the representations received from State Governments, log exporters, exporters, of veneers and other value added, items, the Government have decided to gradually phase out the exports in log form. For the current year a ceiling of 10,000 cubic meters has been prescribed which will be reduced to 6000 cubic meters in 1978-79. 3000
cubic meters in 1979-80 and to zero from then onwards. This decision has been taken to provide tim e for necessary adjustments and to allow the exporters to prepare themselves to export rosewood with added value which will fetch mor«
foreign exchange and also provide additional employment opportunities.

SHRI P. K. KODIYAN: The statement savs—

The ban was imposed with a view to encourage the export of veneers, plywood and other value added item*
of timber and also to develop indigenous industry which is both employmepi and export oriented.

I want to know how many luch industries have been set up and what is their employment capacity? Is it a fact that the industries now existing in our country including the two units in Kerala are using 5 to 8 per cent of the rose-wood available in the country. If that is so, what is the justification in imposing a total ban on the export of rosewood timber?
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SHRI P. K. KODIYAN: He has not
* answered my question properly.

My specific question was whether it was a fact that hardly 5 to 8 per cent

4 of rose-wood available in the country is at present utilized by the industry.
He is talking about the indigenous industry being encouraged. But very little capacity of the rose-wood is being utilized by the industry. What is the necessity of imposing a total ban when the existing industry is not to • fartOfl0 IV absorb the same?

Secondly, in imposing this ban on export of rose-wood timber whether the Centre has consulted the State Government because 90 per cent of the rose-wood comes from Kerala and every year Kerala Government has a very substantial revenue from this rosewood. It is also a high quality of rose-wood which is produced in Kerala. This ban has severed restricted the revenue of the Government.
Besides that, thousands of workers engaged in the logging and export of rose-wood are also starving: t!*e rose-wood which is already collected from the forests has been accumulated: the workers are starving. Why Government has not consulted the State Government?

THE MINISTER OF CAMMERCE
AND CIVIL SUPPLIES AND CO-
OPERATION (SHRI MOHAN
DHARIA): My colleague has already stated, this is one of the finest varieties of wood produced in tropical countries. We are at present exporting rosewood in log form. The whole idea is that whatever exports are to be made, having regard to the massive problem of unemployment, if we could add value to it and send it in the form of lurniture, doors, windows or other forms, it should be encouraged. In this context, after censulting the Governments concerned including the officers of the Governments of Kerala, Tamilnadu. Karnr.taka and even Orissa, wherever it is grown, a scheme has been evolved. For the current year as per ceiling fixed, up to 10,000 cubic meters of exports in log forms will be allowed; for the next year il will be 6,000 cubic meters and the year after it will be 3,000 cubic metres. In the meantime, we have also requested them that they should get themselves converted as industries whereby we can export them with some added value.
So, this will provide some employment.
It is in this context we should look at it. The question is this. Instead of sending away the raw material in the crude form why should we not make efforts to add value to it and send the product outside thereby earning extra foreign exchange to ourselves and solving unemployment problem here.

I am sure the House will appreciate this approach.

SHRI GEORGE MATHEW: Sir, the Minister just now said that he had consulted the Governments of Kerala, Tamilnadu and Orissa. But the Chief Minister of Kerala has written to the Minister on 25-7-1977 that the Kerala Govenment objects to this ban because, at present, Kerala will be able t : export about 20,000 cubic metres of rosewood and veneer industries are able to absorb only 70o cubic metres of rosewood. We get about Rs. 70,000 per cubic metre. Because of this ban and because industries are not able to consume more rose-wood produced here;
what is happening is that from Rs.
70,000 the income has come down.

MR. SPEAKER: Please come to the question and do not make a speech.

SHRI GEORGE MATHEW: 1 am coming to the question. The value per cubic metre has dropped to 3,500. I want to know from the hon. Minister whether he will issue a directive so that whatever is needed by the industries can be supplied and the balance exported.

MR. SPEAKER: You mean converting that into finished products.

SHRI GEORGE MATHEW: Whatever is needed by the industries here should be supplied and the balance exported. Otherwise Government of Kerala will not be able to receive the income they are getting now.

MR. SPEAKER ; What is the question that you are putting?

SHRI GEORGE MATHEW: I am asking what is the indigenous industry needing and whether after their needs have been met for the y^ar. the balance will be exported or will the Kerala Govt, be compensated for the loss by th# Central Government.

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: I have already said that even though there is a ban, there are certain ceillings—the ceiling for the current year is 10,000 cubic metres and, accordingly, upto 10,000 cubic metres wood would be allowed to be exported. Secondly, I had discussed with Members of Parliament including the hon. Member and also with the Chief Minister of Kerala as also with some officials concerned.
The representatives from industries as also exporters were also present there.

I have explained all those aspects to them.

MR. SPEAKER: He mentioned that the Kerala Government had written you a letter.

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA- They had written me a letter and in that context I discussed the mailer with the Chief Minister himself. I have convinced him that this was tLe best approach. My impression was that he was also equally convinced that this approach would help in solving pait of the unemployment problem in Kerala itself.

DR. HENRY AUSTIN: While admitting that some aspects of the policy evolved in this connection are sound, may I know from the hon. Minister whether during the phased programme which he wants to implement any steps have been taken to provide jobs for thousands of people involved in logging and exporting industry* •. (Interruptions) People in my constituency are involved. The position today is that the State is losing Rs. 4-5 crores and at the same time thousands of people involved in logging are nit employed. Will the hon. Minister take some steps to see that the difficulties of the poor people and small scale industrialists who have invested a lot of money in this, are solv3d.

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: So far as the current year is concerned, thBteairf no problem because 10,000 was the ceiling and that is being allowed. For the next year, it will be 6,000, that means 4000 less. It is for the House to imaging that dn logs totalling 4000 cubic metres, what must be the employment, when it is being said that thousands of workers are being thrown out in the streets. It is not correc*
to say ô. I have told those friends that if they require any institutional finance for starting industries, or even if they need to import some machinery, I am prepared to accept that But I cannot forget the other aspect, we cannot allow our industrial resources to be exported without a id -
ing value to them. That is also the policy of the government. I am prepared to have discussions with them and do what is in the interest of the country. So far as rosewood is concerned, it takes 100— 150 years to grow and mature. If the present logs are stocked for 5, 10 or 15 years, no harm will be done to them; on the contrary we shall be earning much more of foreign exchange.

SHRI RAGHAVALU MOHANA-
RANGAM: May I know whether any reply has been sent by the government to the Tamil Nadu Government’s letter in regard to this matter?

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: Those who had written letters, have all been sent a reply.

Marketing of Indian Products in South East Asian Cmwtriea

*349. SHRI D. AMAT: Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND CIVIL
SUPPLIES AND COOPERATION be pleasei to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Indian Missions in East and South East Asian countries have urged the Indian business community to adopt more aggressive measures to market Indian products and services to those countries;
and

(b) if so, whether Government have ascertained the reaction of the business community thereto, if so, with what results?

THE MINISTER OF STATL IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND
CIVIL SUPPLIES AND .7QOPERA-
TION (SHRI ARIF BEG): (a) and (b). One of the subjects discussion in the Conference of Heads of Missions in South East and East Asia held ;n Delhi in August/September, 1977 re- .
lated to promotion of Ind’.Vs trade with these countries with particular reference to exports. The Heads of Missions had also met representatives of the business community in this connection during the course of their stay in Delhi. Suggestions that have emerged as a result of that? discussions will be kept in view by the Government.

SHRI D. AMAT: May I kno^ from the hon. Minister the names of associations, etc. of the business ?orr>munity which urged the adoption of aggressive measures?

SHRI ARIF BEG: As far as the names are concerned, these are different business communities including FICCI in our country.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT: May 1 know from the hon. Minister, ever since the formation of the gioup of countries into ASEAN, whether they have approached the Government of India for a closer economic cooperation and I learn that some of then have approached the> Government?
May I konw what steps the Government have taken for having a closer economic cooperation with the ASEAN, as an organisation of wrious countr.es?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE
AND TIVIL SUPPLIES AND CO-
OPERATION (SHRI MOHAN DHA-
RIA) It is true that Phillippin# Islands, Singapore, Malaysia and Indonesia have formed a body viz., ASEAN and are having our dialogue vith all these countries and mis ASEAN which is their association.

